LEGISLATIVE BILL 50A

Approved by the Governor June 6, 2023

Introduced by Wayne, 13.

A BILL FOR AN ACT relating to appropriations; to appropriate funds to aid in carrying out the provisions of Legislative Bill 50, One Hundred Eighth Legislature, First Session, 2023.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated (1) \$835,000 from the General Fund for FY2023-24 and (2) \$531,500 from the General Fund for FY2024-25 to the Supreme Court, for Program 52, to aid in carrying out the provisions of Legislative Bill 50, One Hundred Eighth Legislature, First Session, 2023.

<u>Total expenditures for permanent and temporary salaries and per diems from</u> funds appropriated in this section shall not exceed \$140,450 for FY2023-24 or <u>\$147,473 for FY2024-25.</u>

There is hereby appropriated (1) \$1,312,150 from the General Fund Sec. 2. FY2023-24 and (2) \$1,339,675 from the General Fund for FY2024-25 to the for Supreme Court, for Program 67, to aid in carrying out the provisions of Legislative Bill 50, One Hundred Eighth Legislature, First Session, 2023.

Total expenditures for permanent and temporary salaries and per diems from funds appropriated in this section shall not exceed \$680,400 for FY2023-24 or \$721,230 for FY2024-25.

Sec. 3. <u>There is hereby appropriated (1) \$38,650 from the General Fund</u> for FY2023-24 and (2) \$-0- from the General Fund for FY2024-25 to the Supreme Court, for Program 435, to aid in carrying out the provisions of Legislative

Bill 50, One Hundred Eighth Legislature, First Session, 2023. No expenditures for permanent and temporary salaries and per diems for state employees shall be made from funds appropriated in this section.

Sec. 4. There is hereby appropriated (1) \$20,000 from the Supreme Court Automation Cash Fund for FY2023-24 and (2) \$-0- from the Supreme Court Automation Cash Fund for FY2024-25 to the Supreme Court, for Program 570, to aid in carrying out the provisions of Legislative Bill 50, One Hundred Eighth Legislature, First Session, 2023.

No expenditures for permanent and temporary salaries and per diems for

state employees shall be made from funds appropriated in this section. Sec. 5. There is hereby appropriated (1) \$314,388 from the General Fund for FY2023-24 and (2) \$212,282 from the General Fund for FY2024-25 to the Board of Parole, for Program 358, to aid in carrying out the provisions of Legislative Bill 50, One Hundred Eighth Legislature, First Session, 2023.

Total expenditures for permanent and temporary salaries and per diems from funds appropriated in this section shall not exceed \$235,791 for FY2023-24 or \$159,212 for FY2024-25.

Sec. 6. <u>There is hereby appropriated (1) \$96,793 from the General Fund</u> for FY2023-24 and (2) \$98,076 from the General Fund for FY2024-25 to the Foster Care Review Office, for Program 116, to aid in carrying out the provisions of Legislative Bill 50, One Hundred Eighth Legislature, First Session, 2023.

Total expenditures for permanent and temporary salaries and per diems from funds appropriated in this section shall not exceed \$45,000 for FY2023-24 or \$48,750 for FY2024-25.

Sec. 7. There is hereby appropriated (1) \$-0- from the General Fund for FY2023-24 and (2) \$716,674 from the General Fund for FY2024-25 to the Department of Health and Human Services, for Program 359, to aid in carrying out the provisions of Legislative Bill 50, One Hundred Eighth Legislature, <u>to aid in carrying</u> First Session, 2023.

Total expenditures for permanent and temporary salaries and per diems from funds appropriated in this section shall not exceed \$-0- for FY2023-24 or <u>\$228,035 for FY2024-25.</u>

Sec. 8. There is hereby appropriated (1) \$979,232 from the General Fund for FY2023-24 and (2) \$5,000 from the General Fund for FY2024-25 to the Department of Correctional Services, for Program 200, to aid in carrying out the provisions of Legislative Bill 50, One Hundred Eighth Legislature, First <u>Session, 2023.</u>

No expenditures for permanent and temporary salaries and per diems for state employees shall be made from funds appropriated in this section.